MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1865.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1865\,.$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1865.

Royal Arch Chapter, with power to sue and be sued; to have a CHAP. 465. common seal and change the same; to make any by-laws for the May sue and management of their affairs not repugnant to the laws of the state; Seal. to take and hold for charitable and benevolent purposes, and the By-laws. convenient management of their affairs, any real estate to the value May hold real and personal of twenty thousand dollars, and any personal estate to the same estate to the amount; and give, grant or bargain and sell the same; and with Privileges, &c. all the privileges usually granted to other societies instituted for purposes of charity and benevolence.

value of, &c.

The first meeting of said corporation shall be holden First meeting, at such time and place, and be notified in such manner, as the how called. majority of the persons herein named may direct.

SECT. 3. The power granted by this act may be enlarged, re- Power granted. strained or repealed, at the pleasure of the legislature.

Approved February 8, 1865.

Chapter 465.

An act to incorporate the Bath Iron Mining and Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Nahum M. Dow, G. W. Duncan, Charles H. McLellan, Corporators, Sect. 1. James A. McLellan, Jesse Russell, James P. Hitchcock, Nehemiah C. Berry, Z. H. Blair and Johnson Rideout, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby made and constituted a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Bath Iron Mining and Manufac- Corporate turing Company, with all the powers and privileges, and subject to all the duties and liabilities provided by the laws of this state, privileges, &c. relating to manufacturing corporations.

Sect. 2. Said corporation is authorized to mine and quarry iron and other ores, and to manufacture said iron and other ores into bars or otherwise, and to carry on the manufacture of iron in all its branches, in the county of Sagadahoc; and to purchase, hold and manage such real and personal estate, and build and erect such buildings and machinery as may be required for the purposes contemplated by this act.

Rights and

May hold real and personal estate.

SECT. 3. The capital stock of said corporation shall be two hundred thousand dollars, which may be increased by vote of the stockholders, at any meeting duly called for the purpose, to an increased, &c. amount not exceeding three hundred thousand dollars; said stock Shares, to be divided into shares of not less than one hundred dollars each.

Capital stock, \$200,000.

Sect. 4. The first meeting of said corporation may be called by First meeting, any three of the persons named in this act, by giving seven days how called.

Снар. 466.

personal notice in writing to each of the corporators, stating the time and place thereof, or by publishing a like notice thereof three days in any newspaper published in the city of Bath, the last publication to be at least five days before said meeting.

Sect. 5. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

Approved February 9, 1865.

Chapter 466.

An act to incorporate the Guilford Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

SECT. 1. Charles Loring, Howard Turner, Stephen Ellis, Leonard Howard, David Bennett, Samuel Webber, Henry Hudson, David R. Straw junior, Columbus Crockett, Ireson Briggs, William Delano, John W. Kelsey, and their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby incorporated into a company, with all the powers, privileges and immunities, and subject to all the duties and liabilities, provided in the laws of this state, concerning manufacturing corporations; and are authorized to purchase, hold, improve, lease or sell real and personal estate not to exceed, at any one time, in value, the sum of one hundred thousand dollars, and divide the same into shares as they may deem convenient.

Powers, privileges, &c.

May hold real and personal property of the value of \$100,000. Shares.

Rights.

Sect. 2. Said company is authorized to carry on at Guilford, in the county of Piscataquis, the manufacture of woolen and cotton goods, and any other articles necessarily or conveniently connected therewith.

First meeting, how called.

- Sect. 3. Either of the persons herein named as corporators, may call the first meeting of the corporation, by giving three days personal notice to the other corporators.
- Sect. 4. This bill shall take effect on and after its approval by the governor.

Approved February 9, 1865.